

If you contact us, use this reference:
FOI 156



Department
for Work &
Pensions

[REDACTED]
(By email)

Peel Park
Brunel Way
Blackpool
Lancashire
FY4 5ES

www.gov.uk

1st February 2017

Freedom of Information Act – Request for Information
Our Reference: FOI 156

Dear [REDACTED]

Thank you for your Freedom of Information request received on 13 January 2017. You asked for:-

1. Please provide the number of Senior Executive Officers in Fraud and Error Services at the Department for Work and Pensions.
2. Please provide the names of roles/ grades senior to Senior Executive Officers in Fraud and Error Services, and provide breakdown of personnel numbers for each of these roles/ grades.
3. Please provide the number of Senior Executive Officers in Child Maintenance Group Central Legal Services.
4. Please provide the names of roles/ grades senior to Child Maintenance Group Central Legal Services, and provide breakdown of personnel numbers for each of these roles/ grades.

DWP Response

As of 30 November 2016 the number of Senior Executive Officers in Fraud and Error Services at the Department for Work and Pensions was 59.65 full time equivalents.

The table over leaf outlines grades and roles operating within Fraud and Error Services as of November 2016.

Sum of FTE within FES			
Substantive Grade	Subordinate Organisation	Position Title	Total
SCS1	DWP OPS OPE FES DIRECTOR OF OPERATIONS	DEPUTY DIRECTOR	1
G/Grade 6	DWP OPS OPE FES HEAD OF CCIIS	SENIOR MANAGER	1
	DWP OPS OPE FES HEAD OF FEPS	SENIOR MANAGER	1
	DWP OPS OPE FES HEAD OF LOCAL SERVICE - NORTH	SENIOR MANAGER	1
	DWP OPS OPE FES HEAD OF LOCAL SERVICE - SOUTH	SENIOR MANAGER	1
G/Grade 6 Total			4
F/Grade 7	DWP OPS OPE FEPS ILFORD	MANAGER	1
	DWP OPS OPE FEPS NEWCASTLE	MANAGER	0.8
	DWP OPS OPE FEPS RAMSGATE	MANAGER	1
	DWP OPS OPE FES BUSINESS MANAGEMENT & STRATEGY (BMS)	SENIOR MANAGER	1
	DWP OPS OPE FES CCIIS GROUP MANAGER - RER	MANAGER	1
	DWP OPS OPE FES GROUP MANAGER - CCIIS INTELLIGENCE	SENIOR MANAGER	1
	DWP OPS OPE FES GROUP MANAGER - CCIIS INVESTIGATIONS	SENIOR MANAGER	1
	DWP OPS OPE FES HEAD OF LOCAL SERVICE - NORTH	MANAGER	1
	DWP OPS OPE FES STRATEGIC, OPS & CAMPAIGN CENTRE (SOCC)	SENIOR MANAGER	1
	DWP OPS OPE FESLS GROUP MANAGER - LONDON AND HOME COUNTIES	SENIOR MANAGER	1
	DWP OPS OPE FESLS GROUP MANAGER - SCOTLAND	MANAGER	1
	DWP OPS OPE FESLS GROUP MANAGER - SOUTHERN ENGLAND	SENIOR MANAGER	1
	DWP OPS OPE FESLS GROUP MANAGER - WALES	SENIOR MANAGER	1
	DWP OPS OPE FS GROUP MANAGER - CENTRAL ENGLAND	SENIOR MANAGER	1
F/Grade 7 Total			13.8
Grand Total			18.8

With respect to the numbers working within Child Maintenance Group Central Legal Services, please note that Child Maintenance Group does not have a separate legal services section. Legal work required by CMG is performed on their behalf by DWP.

If you have any queries about this letter please contact me quoting the reference number above.

Yours sincerely

Business Intelligence FOI Focal Point Team
DWP Finance Group
E mail: businessintelligence.pqandfoicentralteam@dpw.gsi.gov.uk

Your right to complain under the Freedom of Information Act

If you are not happy with this response you may request an internal review by e-mailing freedom-of-information-request@dpw.gsi.gov.uk or by writing to DWP, Central FOI Team, Caxton House, 6-12 Tothill Street, London. SW1H 9NA. Any review request should be submitted within two months of the date of this letter.

If you are not content with the outcome of the internal review you may apply directly to the Information Commissioner's Office for a decision. Generally the Commissioner cannot make a decision unless you have exhausted our own complaints procedure. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at: The Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliff House, Water Lane, Wilmslow Cheshire SK9 5AF www.ico.gov.uk